Equities 6.60% 7.00% 7.40% 6.60%
Bonds 2.60%–3.60% 2.10%–4.00% 3.90%–4.30% 3.70%–4.60%
Property 5.60% 6.00% 7.40% 6.60%
Cash/Other 2.00% 2.00% 5.00% 0.50%

The expected long-term rate of return on scheme assets was calculated taking account of the current level of expected returns on least risk
investments (primarily government bonds), the historical level of the risk premium associated with other asset classes in which the portfolio is
invested and the expectations of the future returns for each asset class.

2013
£’000

2012
£’000

Total return on plan assets for the year 24,570 54,683

Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set based on information from published statistics and experience in all geographic regions
and are selected to reflect the characteristics and experience of the membership of the relevant plans. In relation to the UK, this has been done by
adjusting standard mortality tables to reflect recent research into mortality experience in the UK (S1N (YoB) MC tables combined with an underpin
for improvement factors). The average life expectancy, in years, of a pensioner retiring at 65 is as follows:

Irish Schemes UK Schemes
2013
years

2012
years

2013
years

2012
years

Male 22 22 24 24
Female 24–25 24–25 27 27

Sensitivity of Pension Liability to Judgmental Assumptions Impact on Scheme
Liabilities

Assumption Change in assumption
Irish

Schemes
UK

Schemes

Discount rate Increase/decrease by 0.5% / by 6.2% / by 9.2%
Rate of inflation Increase/decrease by 0.5% / by 2.3% / by 8.3%
Rate of mortality Members assumed to live 1 year longer   by 2.6%   by 2.4%

Notes to the Group Financial Statements
Year Ended 27 September 2013 (continued)

111Greencore Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013

Market Value of the Assets of the Schemes
2013 2012

Irish
Schemes

£’000
UK Schemes

£’000
Total

£’000

Irish
Schemes

£’000
UK Schemes

£’000
Total

£’000

Equities 93,873 79,029 172,902 85,708 67,641 153,349
Bonds 85,505 33,562 119,067 83,347 31,957 115,304
Property 13,912 12,949 26,861 13,150 11,771 24,921
Cash/Other 29,801 24,839 54,640 27,181 24,953 52,134

Total market value at end of year 223,091 150,379 373,470 209,386 136,322 345,708
Effect of Paragraph 58(b) limit – (8) (8) – (631) (631)
Present value of scheme liabilities (241,585) (269,422) (511,007) (235,767) (251,151) (486,918)

Deficit in schemes (18,494) (119,051) (137,545) (26,381) (115,460) (141,841)
Deferred tax asset (Note 9) – 23,266 23,266 – 25,982 25,982

Net liability at end of year (18,494) (95,785) (114,279) (26,381) (89,478) (115,859)

Defined Benefit Pension Assets and Liabilities are Analysed in the Group Balance Sheet
2013

£’000
2012

£’000

Non-current liabilities (137,545) (141,841)

Expense Charged in the Group Income Statement in Respect of Defined Benefit Pension Schemes 2013
£’000

2012
£’000

Curtailment gain (Note 6) (4,368) –

2013
£’000

2012
£’000

Interest cost 20,995 22,226
Expected return on plan assets (17,243) (17,568)

Total included in finance costs 3,752 4,658

Actuarial Losses Recognised in the Statement of Recognised Income and Expense 2013
£’000

2012
£’000

Actual return less expected return on pension scheme assets 7,499 37,115
Effect of Paragraph 58(b) limit 623 (474)
Actuarial losses arising on the scheme liabilities (17,080) (60,412)

Total included in the Statement of Recognised Income and Expense (8,958) (23,771)

Cumulative Actuarial Loss Recognised in the Statement of Recognised Income and Expense
2013

£’000
2012

£’000

At beginning of year (192,818) (169,047)
Actuarial loss for the year (8,958) (23,771)

At end of year (201,776) (192,818)

Movement in the Fair Value of Plan Assets 2013
£’000

2012
£’000

At beginning of year 345,708 314,692
Expected return on plan assets 17,243 17,568
Actuarial gain/(loss) 7,499 37,115
Contributions by employers 13,825 14,830
Benefits and expenses paid (21,952) (22,515)
Currency translation adjustment 11,147 (15,982)

At end of year 373,470 345,708

Greencore Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013

112
Financial Statements

23. Retirement Benefit Obligations (continued)
Movement in the Present Value of Defined Benefit Obligations

2013
£’000

2012
£’000

At beginning of year, as previously reported 486,918 444,902
Interest cost 20,995 22,226
Curtailment gain (4,368) –
Actuarial loss 17,080 60,412
Benefits and expenses paid (21,952) (22,515)
Currency translation adjustment 12,334 (18,107)

At end of year 511,007 486,918

History of Experience Adjustments
2013

£’000
2012

£’000
2011

£’000
2010

£’000
2009

£’000

Present value of defined benefit obligations (511,007) (486,918) (444,902) (423,539) (408,249)
Fair value of scheme assets 373,470 345,708 314,692 323,521 317,048
Effect of Paragraph 58(b) limit (8) (631) (157) (456) –

Deficit in the schemes (137,545) (141,841) (130,367) (100,474) (91,201)

2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

Difference between the expected and actual return on scheme assets (£’000) 7,499 37,115 (21,884) 18,405 (33,129)
As a percentage of scheme assets 2.0% 10.7% 7.0% 5.7% 10.4%

Actuarial (losses)/gains on scheme liabilities (£’000) (17,080) (60,412) (15,537) (42,835) (10,417)
As a percentage of the present value of scheme liabilities 3.3% 12.4% 3.5% 10.1% 2.6%

Total recognised in Statement of Recognised Income and Expenses (£’000) (8,958) (23,771) (36,942) (24,886) (43,546)
As a percentage of the present value of the scheme liabilities 1.8% 4.9% 8.3% 5.9% 10.7%

Greencore Group Pension Scheme Contingent Asset
The Greencore Group Pension Scheme (“the Scheme”) has a mortgage and charge relating to certain property assets of the Group with a carrying
value of £5.1 million (2012: £8.7 million) for use as a contingent asset of the Scheme. Under the terms of the mortgage and charge, should a disposal
of these property assets occur that meets the terms of the mortgage and charge, the Scheme is entitled to a portion of the sale proceeds. The
maximum amount recoverable by the Trustees of the Scheme under the mortgage and charge is the amount required for the Scheme to meet the

[…]

the US with facilities in Salt Lake City, Utah and Fredericksburg, Virginia. The acquisition builds additional scale with its key customer, 7-Eleven, and
provides new competencies to Greencore US.

On 21 June 2012, the Group acquired 100% of Schau, a fresh food manufacturer with facilities in Chicago, Illinois and Jacksonville, Florida. The
acquisition forms a critical part of the supply network for a significant new multi-regional contract gain with Starbucks in food to go category.

On 23 August 2012, the Group acquired 100% of ICL, a private label chilled ready meal business with a facility in Consett, Co. Durham. The acquisition
provides additional capacity for the Group in the ready meals category in the UK and complements our existing business.

Greencore Group plc Annual Report and Accounts 2013

116
Financial Statements

30. Acquisition and Disposal of Undertakings (continued)
Acquisitions in Prior Periods (continued)
The fair value of the assets acquired, determined in accordance with IFRS, as previously reported at 28 September 2012 and subsequently adjusted to
reflect new information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date were as follows:

As
previously

reported
£’000

Adjustments
to provisional

values
£’000

As re-
presented

£’000

Assets
Intangible assets 13,956 – 13,956
Property, plant and equipment 10,275 (725) 9,550
Inventory 5,304 150 5,454
Trade and other receivables 12,488 21 12,509
Total assets 42,023 (554) 41,469
Liabilities
Trade and other payables (13,814) (32) (13,846)
Provisions for liabilities (223) (366) (589)
Deferred tax liabilities (744) – (744)
Total liabilities (14,781) (398) (15,179)

Net assets acquired 27,242 (952) 26,290
Goodwill 16,698 1,432 18,130
Total enterprise value 43,940 480 44,420

Satisfied by:
Cash payments 41,538 – 41,538
Cash acquired (2,686) – (2,686)

Net cash outflow 38,852 – 38,852
Consideration payable 5,088 480 5,568
Total consideration 43,940 480 44,420

The fair values of the acquired net assets have been adjusted retrospectively. The Group balance sheet and associated notes are represented to
reflect the effect of these adjustments.

MarketFare
The principal factors contributing to the recognition of goodwill on the MarketFare acquisition is the expected realisation of cost savings and
operational synergies through the combination of the activities of MarketFare with the existing operations of the Group. The total amount of goodwill
recognised of £4.1 million is expected to be deductible for tax purposes.

The principal intangible assets acquired were customer related intangibles amounting to £12.9 million.